
 

 

Winston-Salem City Council 

APPROVED 

November 14, 2022 

Resolution #22-0666 

2022 Resolution Book, Page 266 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER WITH STIMMEL 

ASSOCIATES, P.A. IN THE AMOUNT OF $106,000 FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND 

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LONG CREEK PARK PHASE II 

 
 

WHEREAS, in November 2018, the citizens of Winston-Salem voted to approve the issuance 

of bonds for Long Creek Park Phase 1 developments and other recreation projects; and 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2019, the Mayor and City Council awarded a professional 

services contract to Stimmel Associates, P.A. in the amount of $200,000 for design and construction 

oversight of Long Creek Park Phase 1; and  

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2022, the City Council approved $1,000,000 of Limited Obligation 

Bonds for improvements to Long Creek Park Phase II; and  

WHEREAS, the project scope of Phase II includes improvements of the paved walking trail 

loop(s) and bridge repair; and 

WHEREAS, the services of a professional architect and engineer are needed to provide design 

and construction for the construction of this project; and  

WHEREAS, the current contract value is $200,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council of the City 

of Winston-Salem authorize the City Manager to increase the purchase order (#31891) in the amount 

of $106,000 issued to Stimmel Associates, P.A. for professional architectural and engineering services 

associated with the Long Creek Park Improvements, Phase II. The total of the contract will be 

$306,000. 

 

 


